



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 187/2024**

SS DHILLON

.....Appellant

Through: **Mr. Rahul Chaudhary, Advocate**

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH LAC/ADM
(SOUTH EAST)**

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, SC with Mr.
Sunil Kr. Jha, Mr. M. S. Akhtar,
Advocates for R-1
Ms. Mrinalini Sen Standing Counsel
for DDA**

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN

ORDER

% **03.07.2024**

CM APPL. 36340/2024 (exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

LA.APP. 187/2024 & CM APPL. 36339/2024 (delay of 2730 days)

1. The present appeal is filed under section 54 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 to impugn the judgment dated 03.12.2014 passed by the court of Additional District Judge, South, Saket Courts, Delhi in LAC bearing no.27/2012 pertaining to Village Behlalpuri Khadar, Delhi.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing Counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no.1. Ms. Mrinalini Sen, Standing Counsel accepts notice



on behalf of the respondent no.2/DDA.

4. The respective counsel for the respondents seek time to file the reply to the application for condonation of delay. Let the reply be filed at least 02 weeks prior to the next date of hearing with advance copy to the counsel for the appellant.

5. List on 21.10.2024.

DR. SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN, J

JULY 3, 2024/j/am