



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 187/2024 & CM APPL. 36339/2024**

SS DHILLON

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Inder Singh & Mr. Rahul
Chaudhary, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH LAC/ADM
(SOUTH EAST)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha & Mr. M.S.
Akhtar, Advocates for R-1.
Mr. Roshan Lal Goel, Mr. Bhuvan
Goel & Mr. Shubham Grover,
Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **17.02.2025**

CM APPL. 36339/2024 [for condonation of delay]

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of Appellant seeking condonation of delay of 2730 days in filing the Appeal.
2. Learned Counsel for Respondent No.1 seeks and is granted final opportunity to file a Reply to the present Application within six weeks, failing which, the same will be taken on record subject to payment of costs in the sum of Rs.10,000/- payable to “*Bar Council of Delhi-Indigent and Disabled Lawyers Account*”.
3. List on 30.04.2025.



LA.APP. 187/2024

4. Learned Counsel for Respondent No.1 raises an objection. It is submitted that the Appeal has been filed by a person who is not a party to the reference petition before the learned Trial Court.
5. Learned Counsel for the Appellant requests for some time to examine the paperbook and take appropriate steps in accordance with law.
6. The Registry is directed to place on record the digital copy of the Trial Court Record duly paginated and bookmarked in accordance with the rules of the High Court.
7. List on 30.04.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

FEBRUARY 17, 2025/ ha

Click here to check corrigendum, if any