



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **LA.APP. 187/2024**

SS DHILLON

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rahul Choudhary, Advocate
versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH LAC/ADM (SOUTH EAST)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel with Mr.Sunil Kumar and Ms.M.S.
Akhtar, Advocates for respondent No.1
Mr.Roshan Lal Goel and Mr.Bhuvan Goel,
Advocates for respondent No.2/DDA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **30.04.2025**

CM APPL. 36339/2024 (delay in filing the appeal)

1. By way of present application, the applicant/petitioner seeks condonation of delay of 2730 days in filing the appeal.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant would not claim interest for the said period in case he succeeds in the appeal. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 2730 days in filing the appeal is condoned.
3. In view of the above, the application stands disposed of.

LA.APP. 187/2024

List on 26.08.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

APRIL 30, 2025

na

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 06/05/2025 at 14:33:27