



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **LA.APP. 187/2024**
SS DHILLON

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rahul Chaudhary, Advocate
(9999855579)

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH LAC/ADM (SOUTH EAST)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Roshan Lal Goel and Ms. Anju
Gupta, Advocates for DDA
(9654169406)

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **02.05.2025**

CM APPL.26473/2025 (u/O XXII Rule 10 CPC moved by the applicant-Ms. Neeru Choudhary for her substitution in place of appellant) & CM APPL.26474/2025 (151 CPC seeking exemption)

1. Order dated 04.09.2024 in Ex. No.18 Ex 95/24 annexed with the application. It is recorded as under:-

“Today, statement of Sh. Baldev Singh Dhillon, Attorney of DH, Sh. S.S. Dhillon has been recorded. As per his statement, DH has assigned his share in the present Execution Petition to Ms. Neeru Choudhary D/o Sh. Naveen Choudhary and also to appear in the present petition.

DH is also present through VC and has also affirmed that he has provided Power of Attorney to his brother, Sh. Baldev

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 13/05/2025 at 11:56:17



Singh Dhillon to appear in the present petition. He has also stated that he has received amount for the consideration of the Assignment Deed.”

2. Vide this application, Ms. Neeru Choudhary is seeking substitution in place of the deceased appellant on the basis of registered Assignment Deed dated 22.02.2024 executed by Sh. B.S. Dhillon (attorney holder of the appellant)
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of DDA submits that he has not received copy of the applications. Let the same be supplied to him within two weeks.
4. On applicant filing PF within three weeks, issue notice to respondent No.1, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 22.08.2025.

REGISTRAR

MAY 2, 2025

vk

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 13/05/2025 at 11:56:17